by the valuer in subsequent years was updated in specific instances only, when changes to the
Trust’s Estate were made.

The financial impact of this discrepancy is material to the Group Accounts and therefore must
be corrected by means of a prior period adjustment.

The primary statements and a number of the notes to the accounts have had the prior year
comparatives restated to reflect the impact of the adjustment. Affected statements and notes
clearly show the term “restated” in any prior year columns.

The summary impact of this adjustment is as follows

An analysis of the changes made to prior period primary statements and notes to those
accounts, and the restated values, shown in this document are detailed below.

18/19 19/20

£m £m

Opening increase in buildings asset value 50.3 51.8

Additional depreciation charged in year (1.2) (1.3)

Revaluation 2.7 0.0

Closing increase in PFI buildings asset value 51.8 50.5

University Hospitals of Derby and Burton NHS Foundation Trust

~ 147 ~

Primary Financial Statements

Statement of Comprehensive Income - Trust

Statement of Comprehensive Income - Group

As Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

Note 2019-20 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19

£m £m £m £m

Income from Patient Care Activities 3 761.555 652.132 0.000 652.132

Other Operating Income 4 95.577 71.510 0.000 71.510

Operating Expenses 5 & 6 (890.781) (774.913) (1.191) (776.104)

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (33.649) (51.271) (1.191) (52.462)

Finance Income 7 0.190 0.153 0.000 0.153

Finance Expense 8 (18.604) (18.130) 0.000 (18.130)

Unwinding of Discount 24 (0.152) (0.081) 0.000 (0.081)

Other  Gains/(Losses) (0.014) (0.320) 0.000 (0.320)

Gains from transfers by absorption 36 0.000 51.308 0.000 51.308

Corporation Tax Expense 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Surplus/(Deficit) on Continuing Operations (52.229) (18.341) (1.191) (19.532)

Gain or (loss) on Fair Value of Investments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Retained Surplus/(Deficit) (52.229) (18.341) (1.191) (19.532)

Impairment 16 (0.689) (2.383) 0.000 (2.383)

Revaluation Gain/(Loss) on PPE 16 0.000 21.085 2.658 23.743

Other Reserve Movements (0.001) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total Comprehensive Income /(Expense) (52.919) 0.361 1.467 1.828

   Trust Accounts

As Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

Note 2019-20 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19

£m £m £m £m

Income from Patient Care Activities 3 761.555 652.132 0.000 652.132

Other Operating Income 4 98.960 73.964 0.000 73.964

Operating Expenses 5 & 6 (895.425) (777.317) (1.191) (778.508)

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (34.910) (51.221) (1.191) (52.412)

Finance Income 7 0.564 0.498 0.000 0.498

Finance Expense 8 (18.403) (17.982) 0.000 (17.982)

Unwinding of Discount 24 (0.152) (0.081) 0.000 (0.081)

Other  Gains/(Losses) (1.103) (0.190) 0.000 (0.190)

Gains from transfers by absorption 36 0.000 51.308 0.000 51.308

Corporation Tax Expense (0.158) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Surplus/(Deficit) on Continuing Operations (54.162) (17.668) (1.191) (18.859)

Gain or (loss) on Fair Value of Investments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Retained Surplus/(Deficit) (54.162) (17.668) (1.191) (18.859)

Impairment 16 (0.689) (2.383) 0.000 (2.383)

Revaluation Gain/(Loss) on PPE 16 0.000 21.085 2.658 23.743

Other Reserve Movements (0.288) 2.193 0.000 2.193

Total Comprehensive Income /(Expense) (55.139) 3.227 1.467 4.694

   Group Accounts

University Hospitals of Derby and Burton NHS Foundation Trust

~ 148 ~

Statement of Financial Position – Trust and Group as at 31 March.

Note 31/03/2020 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 01/04/2018 01/04/2018 01/04/2018
As

Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

As

Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Intangible Assets 18 6.091 7.588 0.000 7.588 3.022 0.000 3.022

Property, Plant and Equipment 17 546.396 477.654 51.766 529.420 344.106 50.299 394.405

Other Non-Current  Investments 19 28.125 15.625 0.000 15.625 1.087 0.000 1.087

Non-Current Receivables 21 7.642 5.883 0.000 5.883 10.766 0.000 10.766

Total Non-Current Assets 588.254 506.750 51.766 558.516 358.981 50.299 409.280

Inventories 20 13.499 12.102 0.000 12.102 6.574 0.000 6.574

Current Receivables 21 52.797 50.771 0.000 50.771 32.024 0.000 32.024

Cash and Cash Equivalents 27 38.226 4.273 0.000 4.273 15.583 0.000 15.583

Total Current Assets 104.522 67.146 0.000 67.146 54.181 0.000 54.181

Trade and Other Payables 22 (109.909) (96.008) 0.000 (96.008) (49.155) 0.000 (49.155)

Current Borrowings 23 (336.204) (84.867) 0.000 (84.867) (56.309) 0.000 (56.309)

Current Provisions 24 (6.587) (3.372) 0.000 (3.372) (0.753) 0.000 (0.753)

Other Current Liabilities 26 (9.381) (9.664) 0.000 (9.664) (6.714) 0.000 (6.714)

Total Current Liabilities (462.081) (193.911) 0.000 (193.911) (112.931) 0.000 (112.931)

Assets Less Current Liabilities 230.695 379.985 51.766 431.751 300.231 50.299 350.530

Non-Current Borrowings 23 (275.817) (434.116) 0.000 (434.116) (369.968) 0.000 (369.968)

Non-Current Provisions 24 (6.658) (4.112) 0.000 (4.112) (3.326) 0.000 (3.326)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (282.475) (438.228) 0.000 (438.228) (373.294) 0.000 (373.294)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) (51.780) (58.243) 51.766 (6.477) (73.063) 50.299 (22.764)

Financed by

Public Dividend Capital 242.833 235.220 0.000 235.220 169.453 0.000 169.453

Income and Expenditure Reserve (387.748) (374.402) 36.458 (337.944) (270.991) 36.458 (234.533)

Revaluation Reserve 93.135 80.939 15.308 96.247 28.475 13.841 42.316

Subsidiary Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Charitable Fund Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total Reserves (51.780) (58.243) 51.766 (6.477) (73.063) 50.299 (22.764)

S
O

C
IT

E

Trust Accounts

Note 31/03/2020 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 01/04/2018 01/04/2018 01/04/2018

As

Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

As

Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Intangible Assets 18 6.087 7.584 0.000 7.584 3.022 0.000 3.022

Property, Plant and Equipment 17 569.894 487.628 51.766 539.394 343.886 50.299 394.185

Other Non-Current  Investments 19 7.905 8.962 0.000 8.962 7.762 0.000 7.762

Non-Current Receivables 21 7.642 5.883 0.000 5.883 10.766 0.000 10.766

Total Non-Current Assets 591.528 510.057 51.766 561.823 365.436 50.299 415.735

Inventories 20 14.844 12.102 0.000 12.102 6.574 0.000 6.574

Current Receivables 21 52.410 50.837 0.000 50.837 31.339 0.000 31.339

Cash and Cash Equivalents 27 44.083 9.003 0.000 9.003 16.649 0.000 16.649

Total Current Assets 111.337 71.942 0.000 71.942 54.562 0.000 54.562

Trade and Other Payables 22 (115.726) (99.934) 0.000 (99.934) (57.158) 0.000 (57.158)

Current Borrowings 23 (335.989) (84.936) 0.000 (84.936) (48.584) 0.000 (48.584)

Current Provisions 24 (6.587) (1.944) 0.000 (1.944) (0.753) 0.000 (0.753)

Other Current Liabilities 26 (9.383) (9.715) 0.000 (9.715) (6.714) 0.000 (6.714)

Total Current Liabilities (467.685) (196.529) 0.000 (196.529) (113.209) 0.000 (113.209)

Assets Less Current Liabilities 235.180 385.470 51.766 437.236 306.789 50.299 357.088

Non-Current Borrowings 23 (271.650) (428.724) 0.000 (428.724) (368.517) 0.000 (368.517)

Non-Current Provisions 24 (6.658) (4.112) 0.000 (4.112) (3.326) 0.000 (3.326)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (278.308) (432.836) 0.000 (432.836) (371.843) 0.000 (371.843)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) (43.128) (47.366) 51.766 4.400 (65.054) 50.299 (14.755)

Financed by

Public Dividend Capital 242.833 235.220 0.000 235.220 169.453 0.000 169.453

Income and Expenditure Reserve (388.147) (372.915) 36.458 (336.457) (270.971) 36.459 (234.512)

Revaluation Reserve 93.134 80.939 15.308 96.247 28.475 13.840 42.315

Subsidiary Reserves (0.156) (0.156) 0.000 (0.156) (0.156) 0.000 (0.156)

Charitable Fund Reserves 9.208 9.546 0.000 9.546 8.145 0.000 8.145

Total Reserves (43.128) (47.366) 51.766 4.400 (65.054) 50.299 (14.755)

S
O

C
IT

E

Group Accounts

University Hospitals of Derby and Burton NHS Foundation Trust

~ 149 ~

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity - Trust

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers Equity - as Previously Reported

T
o

ta
l

R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

P
D

C

R
e
s
e
rv

e

I&
E

R
e
s
e
rv

e

R
e
v
a
lu

a
ti

o
n

R
e
s
e
rv

e

£m £m £m £m

Balance as at 1 April 2018 (73.062) 169.453 (270.991) 28.476

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) (18.341) 0.000 (18.341) 0.000

Transfers by Absorption 0.000 51.308 (85.069) 33.761

Additional PDC 14.459 14.459 0.000 0.000

Revaluation of PPE 18.702 0.000 0.000 18.702

Transfers between Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Other Movements (0.001) 0.000 (0.001) 0.000

Balance at 1 April 2019 (58.243) 235.220 (374.402) 80.939

Trust Accounts

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers Equity - Prior Period Adjustments

T
o

ta
l

R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

P
D

C

R
e
s
e
rv

e

I&
E

R
e
s
e
rv

e

R
e
v
a
lu

a
ti

o
n

R
e
s
e
rv

e

£m £m £m £m

Balance as at 1 April 2018 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Prior period adjustment 50.299 0.000 36.458 13.841